

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Case No. 78209

Electronically Filed
Oct 03 2019 11:38 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

SIAOSI VANISI

Appellant,

v.

WILLIAM GITTERE, WARDEN, ELY STATE PRISON, AARON FORD,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEVADA,

Respondent.

Appeal From The
Second Judicial District Court, Washoe County
The Honorable Connie J. Steinheimer

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NEVADA LAW PROFESSORS IN
SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Lisa Rasmussen, #7491
Law Office of Lisa Rasmussen
601 South Tenth Street
Suite 100
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 471-1436
Lisa@lasmussenlaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Nevada Law Professors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

ARGUMENT11

I. A CATEGORICAL BAR AGAINST EXECUTING PEOPLE SUFFERING FROM SEVERE MENTAL ILLNESS IS REQUIRED TO ENSURE THAT THE DEATH PENALTY IN NEVADA SERVES A PENOLOGICAL PURPOSE AND REFLECTS COMMUNITY STANDARDS.11

A. Execution of certain classes of people is unconstitutional if it violates the community’s evolving standards of decency.11

B. While federal and state law clearly prohibit the execution of certain mentally ill offenders, the law does not go far enough to ensure that punishment serves penological purposes and reflects community standards.21

C. A categorical exemption would ensure that Nevada’s death penalty is only imposed on people who can rationally understand the reasons for the punishment.....27

II. THIS COURT IS NOT CONFINED TO THE U.S. SUPREME COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT WHEN DETERMINING WHETHER ARTICLE 1, SECTION 6 INCLUDES A CATEGORICAL BAR AGAINST THE EXECUTION OF PEOPLE SUFFERING FROM SEVERE MENTAL ILLNESS.32

A. The Nevada Constitution forbids punishments that are “cruel or unusual.”.32

B. This Court must exercise its independent judgment in determining whether the execution of people suffering from severe mental illness comports with evolving standards of decency.....34

C. The textual difference between the Nevada and U.S. Constitutions provides additional support for a broader interpretation.38

III. IN DETERMINING WHAT CONSTITUTES SEVERE MENTAL ILLNESS, THIS COURT SHOULD EMPLOY A STANDARD THAT ENCOMPASSES THE REALITY OF MENTAL ILLNESS.....41

NEVADA RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 26.1 DISCLOSURE.....47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adaway v. State, 902 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 2005)	41
Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 303 (2002).....	passim
Blume v. State, 112 Nev. 472 (1996)	33, 34, 40
Calambro By & Through Calambro v. Second Judicial Dist. Court, 114 Nev. 961 (1998).....	21, 22, 27
Coker v. Georgia, 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	12
Commonwealth v. Batts, 620 Pa. 115 (2013)	41
Culverson v. State, 95 Nev. 433 (1979)	34, 40
Davis v. State, 724 So. 2d 342 (Miss. 1998)	40
Demosthenes v. Baal, 495 U.S. 731 (1990).....	22
Enmund v. Florida, 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	12
Finger v. State, 117 Nev. 548 (2001)	23, 25, 26
Ford v. Wainwright, 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	11, 12, 13, 14, 20
Foster v. State, 639 So. 2d 1263 (Miss. 1994)	40
Fuhrman v. Georgia, 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	12
Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	13, 20, 39
Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	12
Holly v. State, 241 Md. App. 349 (2019)	41
Jordan v. State, 224 So. 3d 1252 (Miss. 2017)	40

Kennedy v. Louisiana, 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	12
Lightbourne v. McCollum, 969 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 2007)	41
Lloyd v. State, 94 Nev. 167 (1978)	32, 33, 40
M’Naghten’s Case, 8 Eng. Rep. 718 (1843)	25
Madison v. Alabama, 139 S. Ct. 718 (2019)	15
Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	13, 20
Naovarath v. State, 105 Nev. 525 (1989)	34, 35, 36
Nevada v. Ayala, No. 07C231146-1, 2016 Nev. Dist. LEXIS 21 (8th Dist. Nev. Jan. 27, 2016).....	34
Panetti v. Quarterman, 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	15, 16, 27
People v. Bullock, 440 Mich. 15 (1992)	40
People v. Cartwright, 39 Cal. App. 4 th 1123 (1995)	41
People v. Lorenzen, 387 Mich. 167 (1972)	40
Raven v. Deukmejian, 52 Cal. 336 (1990)	41
Rees v. Peyton, 384 U.S. 312 (1966)	22
Robinson v. California, 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	13
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	passim
Santana v. State, 122 Nev. 1458 (2006)	33
Schmidt v. State, 94 Nev. 665 (1978)	34
Shuman v. State, 94 Nev. 265 (1978)	34

Stanford v. Kentucky, 492 U.S. 361 (1989)	19
State v. Guthrie, 111 Ariz. 471 (1975)	33
State v. Iaukea, 56 Haw. 343 (1975)	33
State v. Schultz, 252 Kan. 819 (1993)	39
State v. Vang, 847 N.W.2d 248 (Minn. 2014)	41
State v. Wilson, 306 S.C. 498 (1992)	41
Thompson v. Oklahoma, 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	19
Trop v. Dulles, 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	11, 12
Valdez v. State, No. 10-12-00-00410-CR, 2014 Tex. App. LEXIS 1375 (Tex. App. Feb. 6, 2014)	41
Weems v. United States, 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	11, 12
Ybarra v. State, 127 Nev. 47 (2011)	22
Yohey v. Wickman, No. CR15-1779, 2019 Nev. Dist. LEXIS 146 (2d Dist. Nev. Mar. 1, 2019).....	34

Constitutional Provisions

Miss. Const. art. 3. § 28	40
Nev. Const. art. 1, § 6	32
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	11

Statutes and Bills

Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 174.035	24, 26, 27
--------------------------------------	------------

Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 175.098	16, 22
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 176.425	21, 26, 27
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 176.435	22
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 178.400	23
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 178.425	23
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 194.010	23, 26
A.B. 15, 2003 Leg., 72 nd Sess. (Nev. 2003)	16
A.B. 353, 2001 Leg., 71 st Sess. (Nev. 2001)	16, 37
A.C.R. 3, 2001 Leg., 17 th Special Session (Nev. 2001)	16, 37

Other Authorities

Associated Press, Associated Press, Nevada Death Penalty Foes Hail Supreme Court Ruling, LAS VEGAS SUN (Mar. 1, 2005)	37
Amer. Bar Ass’n Death Penalty Due Process Review Project, Severe Mental Illness and the Death Penalty (2016)	30, 31, 42
Amer. Psychological Ass’n, Assessment and Treatment of Serious Mental Illness (2009)	42
American Psychological Ass’n, American Psychological Association, The Death Penalty in the United States (approved Aug. 2001)	30
Blackstone, W., Commentaries (1736)	13, 14
John H. Blume, Killing the Willing: “Volunteers,” Suicide, and Competency, 103 MICH. L. REV. 939 (2005).....	29
Coke, E., 3 Institutes (6 th ed. 1680)	14

Death Penalty Information Center, Death Penalty Information Center, List of Defendants with Intellectual Disability Executed in the United States (1976-2002)	37
Death Penalty Information Center, Death Penalty Information Center, Case Summaries of Juvenile Offenders Who Were on Death Row in the United States	37, 38
David Ferrara, Clark County Sends Many to Death Row, but Executions are Rare, LAS VEGAS REVIEW-JOURNAL (Jul. 28, 2018)	36, 37
Hale, M., 1 Please of the Crown (1736)	14
Hawkins, W., 1 A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown (7 th ed. 1795)	14
Hawles, Remarks on the Trial of Mr. Charles Bateman, 11 How. St. Tr. (1685) ..	14
Holmes, O., The Common Law (1881)	14
Jeffrey M. Jones, Slim Majority of Americans Say Death Penalty Applied Fairly, GALLUP (May 20, 2002)	35
Terry A. Maroney, Adolescent Brain Science After <i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 86 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 765 (2010)	19, 20
Mental Health America, Position Statement 54, Death Penalty and People with Mental Illness (approved Jun. 2016) ...	30, 31
Terance D. Miethe & Timothy C. Hart, Capital Punishment in Nevada, 1977-2008, Center for the Analysis of Crime Statistics 1 (Jul. 2009)	37
Michelle Rindels, Nevada’s Death Penalty by the Numbers, THE NEVADA INDEPENDENT (Apr. 3, 2017)	29
Elizabeth Scott & Lawrence Steinberg, RETHINKING JUVENILE JUSTICE (2010) ...	19
Christopher Slobogin, What Atkins Could Mean for People with Mental Illness, 33 NEW MEXICO L. REV. 293 (2003)	30

Lawrence Steinberg, The Influence of Neuroscience on U.S. Supreme Court
Decisions About Adolescents’ Criminal Culpability, 14 NATURE REVS.
NEUROSCIENCE (2013)20

Riley Snyder, The Independent Poll: Nevada Voters Overwhelmingly
Support Death Penalty, THE NEVADA INDEPENDENT (Jan. 20, 2017)36

Scott Sundby, The True Legacy of Atkins and Roper: The Unreliability
Principle, Mentally Ill Defendants, and the Death Penalty’s
Unraveling, 23 WILLIAM & MARY BILL OF RIGHTS J. 487 (2014)...28, 29, 30

Richard J. Wilson, Richard J. Wilson, The Death Penalty and Mental
Illness in International Human Rights Law: Toward Abolition,
73 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 1469 (2016)30

Bruce J. Winick, The Supreme Court’s Evolving Death Penalty Jurisprudence:
Severe Mental Illness as the Next Frontier, 50 BOSTON COLLEGE L. REV. 785, 792
(2009)29
